allowable reimbursement, to a maximum of $400, if the additional 
professional membership(s) or licenses are deemed by the Retirement 
Administrator to be in the best interest of VCERA. 

Sec. 506 AUTOMOBILE ALLOWANCE: The Retirement Administrator is to be 

provided an automobile allowance of five hundred seventy-five dollars ($575) 
per month, which remains at the discretion of the Board to adjust or terminate 
prospectively. Mileage reimbursement for local, in-County travel will not be 
reimbursed if the employee receives a car allowance. Mileage reimbursement 
shall be approved for out of area travel pursuant to Section 501 above.